BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro 2020 Biennial Parallel Generation Tariff

File No. EE-2021-0237 Tariff No. JE-2021-0144

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West 2020 Biennial Parallel Generation Tariff

File No. EE-2021-0238 Tariff No. JE-2021-0145

ORDER ESTABLISHING INTERVENTION DEADLINE AND DIRECTING RESPONSES

Issue Date: January 28, 2021

Effective Date: January 28, 2021

On January 26, 2021, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") filed applications with the Missouri Public Service Commission requesting that the Commission grant it a waiver of Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-3.155(3). That rule requires electric utilities to file tariffs providing standardized rates for facilities at or under 100 kilowatts design capacity no later than January 15 of every odd-numbered year. Evergy has also requested approval of tariff revisions, Tariff Nos. JE-2021-0144 and JE-2021-0144, which are the subject matter of the requested waiver, and bear effective dates of February 25, 2021.

Evergy supports its applications by stating that due to an administrative oversight its tariff sheets were filed after January 15. Evergy further states that there will be no negative effects on its customers or the general public by granting the requested relief.

The Commission will establish an intervention deadline and a date for its Staff and other interested parties to offer recommendations regarding Evergy's tariff sheets and request for waiver.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any proper person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than February 3, 2021.

2. The Staff of the Commission shall file a recommendation about Evergy's application for waiver and tariff sheets no later than February 5, 2021.

3. Any other party wishing to respond to Evergy's application for waiver or tariff sheets shall do so no later than February 5, 2021.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 28th day of January, 2021.